return are net of administrative expenses.

Asset Class Component Target Allocation
Expected Real Rate of

Return

Domestic Equities
U.S. Large Cap
U.S. Small Cap

International Equities
International Development
Emerging Market Equity

U.S. Fixed Income
Core Fixed Income
U.S. Treasury
Short-term Gov/Credit

Real Estate
Core
Value-add

Risk Parity
Private Equity
Private Credit
Infrastructure
Cash

14.00%
3.00%

18.00%
5.00%

0.00%
3.00%

19.00%

5.00%
5.00%

13.00%
6.00%
6.00%
2.00%
1.00%

3.70%
3.30%

5.60%
6.50%

1.20%
0.60%
0.70%

4.00%
6.00%
5.00%
6.70%
5.60%
5.80%
0.00%

Assumed Inflation - Mean 2.75%

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The
following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan, calculated using the
discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current
rate:

Discount Rate -1%
(6.00%)

Current Discount Rate
(7.00%)

Discount Rate +1%
(8.00%)

District proportionate share of the
net pension liability (asset) $ 1,415,431 $ 932,732 $ 538,689

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued StanCERA CAFR.

D. Payable to the Pension Plan

The District had $2,048 of contributions due to the pension plan required for the year ended June 30, 2021.

27

KEYES COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

NOTE 5: LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

The following is a summary of the District’s long-term obligations as of June 30, 2021:

Balance at
July 1, 2020 Additions Reductions

Balance
June 30, 2021

Current
 Portion

Net Pension Liability $ 709,745 $ 222,987 $ - $ 932,732 $ -
Compensated Absences 40,502 28,776 - 69,278 69,278

$ 750,247 $ 251,763 $ - $ 1,002,010 $ 69,278

Compensated Absences

The District's policy relating to compensated absences is described in Note 1. This obligation is expected to be paid
in from then available resources derived from their respective funds to which the employee services are rendered.

NOTE 6: JOINTLY ORGANIZED ORGANIZATIONS

The District is a member of the Special District Risk Management Authority (SDRMA) which provides liability,
property and workers’ compensation program coverage.

SDRMA is governed by a Board consisting of representatives from member agencies. The Board controls the
operations, including selection of management and approval of operating budgets, independent of any influence by